loss as other income. From 2013, such penalties are included in the effective interest rate calculation for respective
loans and recognised in profit or loss as interest income.

2. During the previous reporting periods, the group recognised customer attraction costs in profit or loss as other
expense. From 2013, such expense is recognised in profit or loss as commission and fee expense.

3. During the previous reporting periods, the group recognised income and expense from transactions with non-
financial assets held for sale in profit or loss as other income or expense, respectively. From 2013, all income and
expense related to operations with non-financial assets held for sale are reported seperatly in Income Statement
as Gains on sales of non-financial assets held for sale.

4. During the previous reporting periods, the group recognised impairment of accrued income from financial
instruments and other assets in profit or loss as impairment allowance. From 2013, impairment has been
reclassified in line with the asset category.

Table of reclassification effect:

LVL'000

Group Bank

Refe-
rence

After
reclassificaton

Change
Before

reclassificaton
After

reclassificaton
Change

Before
reclassificaton

Interest income 1. 38,766 463 38,303 38,448 460 37,988
Commission and fee expense 2. (6,216) (2,289) (3,927) (8,744) (5,221) (3,523)
Gain on non-financial assets held for
sale

3. 935   935 -   -   -   -

Gain on disposal of tangible and
intangible fixed assets

-   (23) 23   -   (18) 18

Other income 1., 3. 5,844 (10,848) 16,692 1,142 (442) 1,584
Impairment allowance for loans 4. (12,438) 986 (13,424) (12,264) 975 (13,239)
Other expense 2., 3. (3,078) 11,762 (14,840) (521) 5,221 (5,742)

Impairment of financial instruments 4. (322) 20 (342) (322) 20 (342)

Impairment of other assets 4. (2,605) (1,006) (1,599) (1,819) (995) (824)

2012 2012

Notes to the financial statements for the year ende d 31 December 2013

 19

Note 3

Interest income and expense
LVL'000

Group Group Bank Bank
01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

Interest income on available-for-sale financial ass ets at amortised cost

on loans and advances to customers 21,461 22,363 21,337 22,053
on held-to-maturity securities 14,367 10,026 14,365 10,026
on available-for-sale securities 3,755 5,084 3,755 5,084
on balances due from credit institutions and central banks 1,796 1,293 1,783 1,285
Total interest income on available-for-sale financi al assets at
amortised cost

41,379 38,766 41,240 38,448

Total interest income 41,379 38,766 41,240 38,448

Interest expense
on the deposit guarantee fund 4,332 5,930 4,324 5,930
on subordinated liabilities 3,857 3,855 3,857 3,855
on debt securities issued 2,174 743 2,174 787
on deposits from non-bank customers 944 4,734 815 4,741
on balances due to credit institutions and central banks 103 105 30 36

Total interest expense 11,410 15,367 11,200 15,349

Interest income

The group’s and the bank’s interest income on impaired assets totalled LVL 1.6 (2.7) million.

Note 4

Commission and fee income and expense

LVL'000
Group Group Bank Bank

Commission and fee income
01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

commission on payment transfer handling on behalf of customers 22 072 16 319 22 067 16 319
commission on account service 7 347 4 044 7 388 4 044
commission on handling of settlement cards 6 305 5 576 6 305 5 576
commission on brokerage operations 4 000 2 700 - -
commission on asset management 1 515 1 172 574 745
commission on documentary transactions  594 665 594 665
other commission and fee income 1 521 1 844 1 981 1 852

Total commission and fee income 43 354 32 320 38 909 29 201

Commission and fee expense
commission on customer attraction 2 088 2 289 6 014 5 221
correspondent bank service charges 3 193 2 149 3 193 2 149
commission on transactions with settlement cards 1 483 1 355 1 483 1 355
commission on brokerage operations 680 383 - -
other commission and fee expense 129 40 51 19

Total commission and fee expense 7 573 6 216 10 741 8 744

Notes to the financial statements for the year ende d 31 December 2013

 20

Note 5

Net gain on transactions with financial instruments and foreign exchange

LVL'000
Group Group Bank Bank

Financial assets at fair value through profit or lo ss
01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

Gain/(loss) from revaluation of financial assets at fair value through profit or